
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

MEMBERS: LABOUR COUNCILLORS ALTERNATE MEMBERS: LABOUR 
COUNCILLORS

A Ahmed Azam 
Akhtar Duffy
Amran Dunbar
Engel Arshad Hussain
Kamran Hussain Shabir Hussain
Mohammed Lal
Mullaney Shabbir
Nazir Shaheen
Thirkill Swallow

NOTES:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: 
Asad Shah, 01274 432280, Committee Secretariat, City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 
Tel: 01274 432280

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



3

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
15 July 2019.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  ELLERCROFT TERRACE, LIDGET GREEN - REQUEST FOR A 
DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACE 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) considers 
an application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where the 
application has received objections.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee determines 
whether or not to allow the installation of a Disabled 
Persons Parking Place at 18 Ellercroft Terrace.

(2) That the applicant be informed accordingly.

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

1 - 6

6.  SALISBURY ROAD, BUXTON AVENUE AND HIGHFIELD ROAD, 
FRIZINGHALL, BRADFORD - PETITION 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “H”) considers 
a petition requesting permit parking on Salisbury Road, Buxton Avenue 
and Highfield Road, Frizinghall, Bradford.

7 - 12



4

Recommended –

That the request for permit parking on Salisbury Road, Buxton 
Avenue, Highfield Road and other streets in the vicinity of 
Frizinghall train station remains on the list of schemes awaiting 
funding and be considered by this committee when it next meets 
to consider the Safer Roads Budget.

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

7.  BRADFORD WEST WARD PLANS 

The report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator (Document “I”) 
presents Ward Plans for consideration by the Bradford West Area 
Committee.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee approves and 
adopts the six Ward Plans.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee requests Council 
Officers, partner agencies and community organisations to 
support the implementation of the Ward Plans.

(3) That the Bradford West Area Committee requests the Area 
Co-ordinator to work with the relevant officers to support 
the implementation of the Ward Plans. 

(4) That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator reports back to 
this Committee on a six monthly basis on the progress in 
addressing the priorities contained in the Ward Plans. 

(Noreen Akhtar – 01274 432597)

13 - 64

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting 
of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 17 
July 2019 at 6pm

G
Subject:  

ELLERCROFT TERRACE, LIDGET GREEN – REQUEST FOR A DISABLED 
PERSONS PARKING PLACE 

Summary statement:

This report considers an application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where the 
application has received objections.

Ward: City
 

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director
Place

Portfolio:  
Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith
Principal Engineer
Phone: (01274) 434674
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Regeneration and Environment

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report considers an application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where 
the application has received objections.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council has received an application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place 
from the occupant of 18 Ellercroft Terrace. The resident who lives here has met 
all the criteria required to secure a disabled parking space outside their home. 
There is no off-street parking at these premises.

3.0 A plan showing the indicative location of a Disabled Persons Parking Place 
outside 18 Ellercroft Terrace is attached as Appendix 1. 

4.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 The application has received objections from neighbours.

5.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL

5.1 The Bradford West Area Committee has allocated £12,000 as part of the 2019/20 
Safer Roads schemes programme for the provision of Disabled Persons Parking 
Places across the Bradford West constituency. If approved, this parking place 
would be implemented as part of the overall programme of Disabled Persons 
Parking Places in Bradford West in 2019/20.

6.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

6.1 There are no significant risks arising out of the proposed recommendations 
options.

7.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL

7.1 The options contained in this report are within the Council’s powers as Highway 
Authority and Traffic Regulation Authority.

8.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Due regard has been given to Section 149 of the Equality Act when determining 
the options in this report. 

8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no sustainability implications arising from this report.

Page 2



8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint 
and emissions from other greenhouse gasses arising from this report.

8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None

8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

There are no Human Rights implications associated with the recommendations 
options.

8.6 TRADE UNION

None

8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.8     AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS     

7.8.1 None

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

None

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None

9.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

9.1 None

10.0 OPTIONS

10.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee approves an application for the 
installation of a Disabled Persons Parking Place at 18 Ellercroft Terrace.

10.2 That the Bradford West Area Committee refuses an application for the installation 
of a Disabled Persons Parking Place at 18 Ellercroft Terrace.

Page 3



11.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee determines whether or not to allow the 
installation of a Disabled Persons Parking Place at 18 Ellercroft Terrace.

11.2 That the applicant be informed accordingly.

12.0 APPENDICES

12.1 Appendix A –  Location Plan

13.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

13.1   City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref:TDG/TRSS/103329

Page 4



APPENDIX A

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 17 July 
2019

H
Subject:  

SALISBURY ROAD, BUXTON AVENUE AND HIGHFIELD ROAD, FRIZINGHALL, 
BRADFORD - PETITION

Summary statement:

This report considers a petition requesting permit parking on Salisbury Road, 
Buxton Avenue and Highfield Road, Frizinghall, Bradford

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director Place

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Planning and Transportation 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith
Principal Engineer
Phone: 01274 434674
E-mail:  andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Environment and Regeneration

Page 7

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee

2

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1. This report considers a petition requesting permit parking on Salisbury Road, Buxton 
Avenue and Highfield Road, Frizinghall, Bradford

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1. Background information is given in Appendix 1.

3.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1. Local ward members have been consulted. Any comments received will be reported 
verbally to this meeting.

4.0 FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1. There are no financial or resource implications arising from this report.

5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1. There are no risks arising from this report.

6.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1. There are no Legal implications associated with the officer recommendations.

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Due regard has been given to Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 when 
investigating this matter.

7.2. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no sustainability implications arising from this report

7.3. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report.

7.4. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

There are no community safety implications.

7.5. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

There are no implications arising from this report.

Page 8



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee

3

7.6. TRADE UNION

There are no Trade Union implications arising from this report.

7.7. WARD IMPLICATIONS

Salisbury Road, Buxton Avenue and Highfield Road are in the Heaton ward and ward 
members have been consulted on the petition.

7.8. WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS

Any measures to address local parking issues would accord with a priority identified 
in the Heaton Ward Plan.

7.9. IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

There are no implications for corporate parenting arising from this report.

7.10. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

The petition document has been redacted to remove all personal information 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1. None

9.0 OPTIONS

9.1. Members may propose alternative recommendations on which they will receive 
appropriate officer advice.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1. That the request for permit parking on Salisbury Road, Buxton Avenue, Highfield 
Road and other streets in the vicinity of Frizinghall train station remains on the list of 
schemes awaiting funding and be considered by this committee when it next meets 
to consider the Safer Roads Budget.

10.2. That the petitioners are informed accordingly

11.0 APPENDICES

11.1. Appendix 1 – Salisbury Road, Buxton Avenue, Highfield Road, Frizinghall – Petition 
background information, petition front sheet, and location plan.

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1. None.

Page 9



Appendix 1

5

Petition - Salisbury Road, Buxton Avenue and Highfield Road, Frizinghall, Bradford
(75 signatures)

Background information

The petitioners have stated “the residents of Salisbury Road, Buxton Avenue and Highfield 
Road petition the insufficient residential parking due to the increased number of commuters 
using Frizinghall Train Station, parking outside residents’ homes from 8am to 6pm and causing 
obstructions with driveways.
We request residential parking permits for the aforementioned roads”.

Salisbury Road, Buxton Avenue and Highfield Road are typical residential streets of 
predominantly terraced houses.

There is a pedestrian access to Frizinghall Station at the end of Highfield Road. The station 
does have a car park but there are only 5 spaces. There is no other off-street parking facility 
nearby, as a result the majority of commuters park on-street.

The Council has an approved policy on Community On-Street Permit Parking which provides 
selection criteria to assess the relative severity of the parking problems and to help determine 
priorities for their implementation. It is also stated that issues must be attributable to a 
significant level of parking from external sources (for instance commuters, students or large 
employment sites) rather than from residents.

It is considered that Salisbury Road, Buxton Avenue and Highfield Road would meet the 
criteria for permit parking; however, any proposed scheme would also need to include other 
roads in the area to pre-empt any migration of parking.

A request for permit parking in the streets around Frizinghall Station is already on the list of 
schemes awaiting funding from the Safer Roads Budget and was last considered by this 
committee at its meeting on the 19 June 2019.

It is recommended that the request for permit parking on Salisbury Road, Buxton Avenue, 
Highfield Road and other streets in the vicinity of Frizinghall train station remains on the list of 
schemes awaiting funding and it be considered by this committee when it next meets to 
consider the Safer Roads Budget.

Page 10



Appendix 1

6Page 11



Appendix 1

7Page 12



Report of the Bradford West Area Co-Ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held 
on 17 July 2019

I
Subject:  

BRADFORD WEST WARD PLANS

Summary statement:

This report presents Ward Plans for consideration by the Bradford West Area 
Committee.

Assistant Director
Ian Day

Portfolio:  

Corporate

Report Contact:  Noreen Akhtar
Phone: (01274) 432597
E-mail: Noreen.Akhtar@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 13

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents Ward Plans for consideration by the Bradford West Area 
Committee. The ward plans cover the period 2019- 2022.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Ward Officers have been consulting, reviewing and developing priorities for 
each of Bradford West’s six wards since March 2019. The plans highlight local 
priorities in consultation with partners, residents and crucially ward 
councillors. The main focus of a ward plan is to consider targeted action at a 
ward, neighbourhood and often street level.

2.2 Ward officers have spent a considerable amount time and effort in analysing 
local data trends from a number of sources, talking to key stakeholders 
including West Yorkshire Police, Early Intervention Hubs and Health 
Community Partnerships to gain a broad and balanced view of local data 
trends. 

2.3 In addition to the statistical data there is also a collation of qualitative 
information gained through various means of community engagement. The 
quantitative and qualitative information is interpreted to establish the needs of 
the Ward. The Assessments also includes information about community 
strengths and resources available to address the Ward needs. Information 
collated through this process has identified priorities in the Ward Plans that 
require addressing. (Appendix A)

2.4 Members in all the six wards and partners have had an opportunity to 
influence their respective ward plans by highlighting any issues and actions 
that may be needed in the Ward. 

2.5 It is not possible to predict with any accuracy the demands that might be 
made on services, members and ward officers in response to emerging issues 
over a period of 3 years. Hence the ward plans are current but live 
documents, which may be subject to additions and amendments during their 
lifespan in order to accurately meet the development needs of specific wards 
and neighbourhoods.

2.6 The intention with the new revised look of  plans is to provide  partners and 
residents in each of the wards access to a quick and easy to read document, 
which offers key headline statistics, local information, highlighting key 
neighbourhoods, assets and local partnerships.  A more detail ward work plan 
will be maintained and overseen by the named ward officer regular contact 
and updates given to Ward Members. 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

3.1 This report will be considered by an overview and Scrutiny Committee should 
the decision be called in.

Page 14



4. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 The purpose of the Wards Plans is to set out a clear list of priorities that 
should be addressed during the 3 year period, in order to improve the social, 
economic and environmental conditions within the Bradford West Area. 

4.2 For most of the priority issues within the Ward Plans, it is likely that the main 
role of the Area Committee would be to act as a co-ordinating body and 
catalyst for action; with the Area Committee taking an investigative, 
supportive, developmental, championing, and monitoring role. 

5. OPTIONS

5.1 This report presents the Area Committee with six Ward Plans for their 
consideration.  The Bradford West Area Committee may wish to:

a) Approve the Ward Plans as attached at Appendix A.

b) Select other priorities to champion, support and develop within the revised 
Ward Plans.

6. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

6.1 The production and dissemination of the six draft Ward Plans can be met from 
within existing resources.

6.2 The priorities contained in the Ward Plans can be used to assist the Area 
Committee in its Local Area Management role and to inform the allocation of 
existing Area Committee budgets.

6.3 Officer support for co-ordination to action the priorities in the Ward Plans can 
be provided by the Area Co-ordinator’s Office.

6.4 The six Ward Plans will inform budget-setting processes and service-
planning throughout the Authority.

7. RISK MANAGEMENT

7.1 There are no significant risks arising out of the proposed recommendations.

8. LEGAL APPRAISAL

8.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

9.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

The Ward Plans will seek to address concerns that have arisen from all 
sections of the community.

Page 15



9.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS
Sustainability considerations should be a constant element in any actions 
taken to address the Ward Plans.

9.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Community safety priorities have been included in the six Ward Plans.

9.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

There are no Human Rights implications arising from this report.

9.5 TRADE UNION

There are no Trade Union implications arising from this report.

9.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS
 

Priorities identified in the Ward Plans will benefit all six wards in the Bradford 
West Constituency.

9.7 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS

The six Ward Plans seek to address priorities identified in consultation with 
partners; residents at a neighbourhood level and ward councillors.  

10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

There are no not for publication documents.

11. RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee approves and adopts the six Ward 
Plans.

11.2 That the Bradford West Area Committee requests Council Officers, partner 
agencies and community organisations to support the implementation of the 
Ward Plans.

11.3 That the Bradford West Area Committee requests the Area Co-ordinator to 
work with the relevant officers to support the implementation of the Ward 
Plans. 

11.4 That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator reports back to this Committee on 
a six monthly basis on the progress in addressing the priorities contained in 
the Ward Plans. 

12. APPENDICES

12.1 Appendix A: Six Ward Plans.

Page 16



City  
Wa
[...]
 rate per 1,000 

Health 

39.6% of Year 6 Children Obese or 

Overweight compared to district 36.7% 

Community Safety 

16.25 ASB Incidents 
compared to district 26.91 at a 

rate per 1,000 

P
age 63



P
age 64


	Agenda
	5 ELLERCROFT TERRACE, LIDGET GREEN - REQUEST FOR A DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACE
	6 SALISBURY ROAD, BUXTON AVENUE AND HIGHFIELD ROAD, FRIZINGHALL, BRADFORD - PETITION
	7 BRADFORD WEST WARD PLANS
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6




Minutes of the meeting


9

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 6.10 pm

Present – Councillors

Councillor Amran in the Chair

13.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Councillor Azam disclosed an interest in the item relating to the Ellercroft Terrace, 
Lidget Green - Request for a Disabled Persons Parking Place (minute 16) as he 
had spoken with the applicant at one point during the process.

ACTION: City Solicitor

14.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

15.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

16.  ELLERCROFT TERRACE, LIDGET GREEN - REQUEST FOR A DISABLED 

LABOUR
Ahmed
Akhtar
Amran
Azam
Kamran Hussain
Mohammed
Mullaney
Nazir
Thirkill



10

PERSONS PARKING PLACE

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) considered an 
application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where the application had 
received objections.

Resolved –

(1) That the application for the installation of a Disabled Persons 
Parking Place at 18 Ellercroft Terrace be approved

(2) That the applicant and objector be informed accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

17.  SALISBURY ROAD, BUXTON AVENUE AND HIGHFIELD ROAD, 
FRIZINGHALL, BRADFORD - PETITION

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “H”) considered a petition 
requesting permit parking on Salisbury Road, Buxton Avenue and Highfield Road, 
Frizinghall, Bradford.

Resolved –

(1) That the request for permit parking on Salisbury Road, Buxton 
Avenue, Highfield Road and other streets in the vicinity of 
Frizinghall train station remains on the list of schemes awaiting 
funding and be considered by this Committee when it next meets 
to consider the Safer Roads Budget.

(2) That any proposals consider the impact on a wider area.

(3) That officers discuss options for alternative funding with the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority and update Ward Members with 
the findings within the next two months.

(4) That the petitioners be informed accordingly. 

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

18.  BRADFORD WEST WARD PLANS

The report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator (Document “I”) presented 
Ward Plans for consideration by the Bradford West Area Committee.

The Committee praised the efforts of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator and 
the Ward Officers towards their efforts in the development of the Bradford West 
Ward Plans.

Resolved –



11

(1) That the six Bradford West Ward Plans be approved and adopted.

(2) That Council Officers, partner agencies and community 
organisations be requested to support the implementation of the 
Bradford West Ward Plans.

(3) That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator be requested to work 
with relevant officers to support the implementation of the 
Bradford West Ward Plans. 

(4) That the progress in addressing the priorities contained in the 
Bradford West Ward Plans be reported back to the Bradford West 
Area Committee on a bi-annual basis. 

(5) That officers in the Bradford West Area Office be thanked and 
commended for their support to Ward Councillors and hard work  
in compiling the Bradford West Ward Plans.

ACTION: Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Community Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


